
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 1&2 Senedd 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 17 November 2022 

Meeting time: 11.30

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

At its meeting on 26 October, the Committee agreed a motion under 

Standing Order 17.42(ix) to exclude the public from item 1 of today's 

meeting  

 

1 Briefing session with Mind Cymru on the 'Sort the Switch' report 

(11.30 - 12.15) (Pages 1 - 10)  

Information on ‘Sort the Switch’ campaign   

 

Note: In accordance with Standing Order 17.49, Health and Social Care 

Committee members may attend this meeting for this item.  

 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Mind Cymru’s Sort the Switch report 

Break  

(12.15 - 12.40) 

Private pre-meeting  

(12.40 - 12.45) 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(12.45)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://www.mind.org.uk/news-campaigns/mind-cymru-campaigns/sort-the-switch/
https://www.mind.org.uk/news-campaigns/mind-cymru-campaigns/sort-the-switch/


 

 

 

3 Scrutiny of Children's Commissioner for Wales Annual Report 

2021 - 2022 

(12.45 - 13.45) (Pages 11 - 25)  

Rocio Cifuentes, Children’s Commissioner for Wales  

Kirrin Spiby-Davidson, Acting Head of Policy and Public Affairs 

Sara Jermin, Head of Communications and Performance 

 

 

Annual Report and Accounts 2021 - 22  

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Scrutiny of the Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

 

4 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

evidence session with Children Commissioner for Wales 

(12.45 - 13.45)   

Rocio Cifuentes, Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

Kirrin Spiby-Davidson, Acting Head of Policy and Public Affairs 

Sara Jermin, Head of Communications and Performance 

 

5 Papers to note 

(13.45)   

 

5.1 Pre-appointment hearings of the Chair and Deputy Chair for the Commission 

for Tertiary Education and Research 

 (Page 26)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

https://www.childcomwales.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/Annual-Report-and-Accounts-2021-22-v2.pdf


 

 

Committee to the Chair of the Economy ,Trade and Rural Affairs - CYPE(6)-

23-22 – Paper to note 1 

5.2 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners 

 (Pages 27 - 28)  

Attached Documents:  

Information from ParentKind - CYPE(6)-23-22 – Paper to note 2 

5.3 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners 

 (Page 29)  

Attached Documents:  

Information from the NSPCC Cymru - CYPE(6)-23-22 – Paper to note 3 

5.4 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners 

 (Pages 30 - 32)  

Attached Documents:  

Additional information from Dyfed-Powys Police and Crime Commissioner - 

CYPE(6)-23-22 – Paper to note 4 

5.5 General scrutiny of the Minister for Health and Social Services 

 (Pages 33 - 35)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee to the Minister 

for Health and Social Services, Deputy Minister for Social Services and Deputy 

Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing - CYPE(6)-23-22 – Paper to note 5 

5.6 Forward work programme 

 (Pages 36 - 38)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Health and Social Services, Deputy Minister for 

Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing - 

CYPE(6)-23-22 – Paper to note 6 

5.7 Forward work programme 

 (Pages 39 - 40)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to Lord Kinnoull, Chair of the European Affairs Committee - 

CYPE(6)-23-22 – Paper to note 7 

5.8 Mental Health support in Higher Education 

 (Pages 41 - 42)  

Attached Documents:  

Additional information from the Centre for Mental Health following the 

meeting on 19 October - CYPE(6)-23-22 – Paper to note 8 

5.9 Mental Health support in Higher Education 

 (Pages 43 - 44)  

Attached Documents:  

Additional information from the Health Boards following the meeting on 19 

October - CYPE(6)-23-22 – Paper to note 9 

5.10 Mental Health support in Higher Education 

 (Pages 45 - 46)  

Attached Documents:  

Additional information from Universities Wales following the meeting on 6 

October - CYPE(6)-23-22 – Paper to note 10 

5.11 Mental Health support in Higher Education 

 (Pages 47 - 48)  

Attached Documents:  

Additional information from NUS Cymru following the meeting on 6 October 

- CYPE(6)-23-22 – Paper to note 11 

5.12 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 49 - 62)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language - CYPE(6)-23-

22 – Paper to note 12 



 

 

5.13 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 63 - 70)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee to 

the Minister for Health and Social Care, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

and Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing - CYPE(6)-23-22 – 

Paper to note 13 

5.14 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 71 - 72)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Social Justice - CYPE(6)-23-22 – Paper to note 

14 

5.15 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 73 - 75)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of Culture, Communications, Welsh Language Sport and 

International Relations Committee to the Minister for Education and Welsh 

Language - CYPE(6)-23-22 – Paper to note 15 

5.16 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 76 - 81)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee to the Minister 

for Health and Social Services, Deputy Minister for Social Services and Deputy 

Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing - CYPE(6)-23-22 - Paper to note 16 

5.17 The European University Institute (EU Exit) Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 82 - 83)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language - CYPE(6)-23-22 

– Paper to note 17 



 

 

5.18 Legislative Consent: Schools Bill 

 (Pages 84 - 85)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Minister for Education and Welsh Language to the Chair of 

Children, Young People and Education Committee and the Chair of 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - CYPE(6)-23-22 - Paper to 

note 18 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(13.45)   

 

7 Scrutiny of the Children's Commissioner for Wales - consideration 

of the evidence 

(13.45 - 13.55)   

 

8 Pre-appointment hearing for Chair and Deputy for Commission 

for Tertiary Education and Research - consideration of the 

approach 

(13.55 - 14.05) (Pages 86 - 88)  

Attached Documents:  

Briefing paper - Pre-appointment hearings 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 11

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Pre-appointment hearings – Chair and Deputy Chair, Commission for Tertiary Education 

and Research 

Dear Paul, 

We will be holding pre-appointment hearings for the preferred candidates for the Chair and Deputy 

Chair of the Commission for Tertiary Education and Research on 15 December. The Deputy Chair will 

also be the Chair of the Commission’s Research and Innovation Committee. This Committee is being 

established for the purpose of advising the Commission on matters relating to research and 

innovation.  

In light of the likely interest of your Commi
[...]

▪ Obesity strategy 

▪ Research and development in health and social care as it relates to children and young 

people specific  

▪ Children and young people’s mental health services, including neonatal mental health 

services 

▪ Eating disorder services 

▪ Suicide prevention as it relates to children and young people 

▪ Substance misuse, including any assessment and associated costs in terms of reported 

rises in vaping among children and young people 

▪ Autism services 

▪ Patient experience, involvement and the citizen’s voice 

Children’s Social Care 

▪ Children’s and young people’s rights and entitlements, including the UN Convention on 

the Rights of the Child 

▪ Safeguarding, including any implications arising from the publication of the final report by 

the Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse and the Welsh Government’s 2019 

National Action Plan on preventing and responding to child sexual abuse  

▪ Adoption and fostering services 

▪ Children and young people’s advocacy  

▪ Early years, childcare and play, including the Childcare offer and workforce 

▪ Early childhood education and care 

▪ Flying Start for children 0-3 

▪ Families First and play policies 

Pack Page 68



 

 

5. Detailed information on allocations in respect of children looked after and 

associated prevention and support measures  

The Committee requests detail information on the allocations within the overall Draft Budget 2023-24 

as relevant to our recently launched inquiry Services for care experienced children: 

exploring radical reform, including: 

▪ Before care: Safely reducing the number of children in the care system. Including 

allocations for family support, edge of care services and parental advocacy. 

▪ In care: Quality services and support children in care. Including discussions with the 

Minister for Finance and Local Government about the potential rising costs of children’s 

social care and mitigating any impact on children   

▪ After car
[...]
he appointment of the 
new Prime Minister. I will write to you as soon as there is some more information. In the 
meantime, I will respond to your queries seeking clarity on the following issues:  

Legislative Competence Analysis 
I can assure you that we have assessed the Bill as amended at Lords Report stage and 
published on 18 July and conclude that there are no changes which require a further LCM 
to be laid. 

Clause 52 (2) - The transitional, saving and consequential Provisions 
I am confident that the provision is narrowly framed (in consequence of the Bill) and will not, 

in my view, enable UK Government Ministers to make any substantive changes to devolved 

legislation.  

UK Education Ministers Council meeting 
Jayne, you specifically asked about when this meeting will take place. It is anticipated that 
the next UK Education Ministers council meeting will take place on 9 December 2022 and 
will be hosted by the Welsh Government. At this stage, I do not foresee the need to raise 
the Bill, but I await clarification on whether the Bill will be progressing through Parliament.  

CYPE(6)-23-22 - Paper to note 18 

Pack Page 84

Agenda Item 5.18

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales


Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language  

Pack Page 85



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 86

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Briefing session with Mind Cymru on the 'Sort the Switch' report
	3 Scrutiny of Children's Commissioner for Wales Annual Report 2021 - 2022
	5.1 Pre-appointment hearings of the Chair and Deputy Chair for the Commission<br/>for Tertiary Education and Research
	5.2 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners
	5.3 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners
	5.4 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners
	5.5 General scrutiny of the Minister for Health and Social Services
	5.6 Forward work programme
	5.7 Forward work programme
	5.8 Mental Health support in Higher Education
	5.9 Mental Health support in Higher Education
	5.10 Mental Health support in Higher Education
	5.11 Mental Health support in Higher Education
	5.12 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	5.13 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	5.14 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	5.15 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	5.16 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	5.17 The European University Institute (EU Exit) Regulations 2022
	5.18 Legislative Consent: Schools Bill
	8 Pre-appointment hearing for Chair and Deputy for Commission for Tertiary Education and Research - consideration of the approach





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 1&2 Senedd 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 17 November 

2022 

Meeting time: 11.31 - 14.19

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13125 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Rocio Cifuentes, Childrens' Commissioner for Wales 

Sara Jermin, Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

Kirrin Spiby-Davidson, Children's Commissioner for Wales 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS, Commissioner 

Gareth Davies MS 

Russell George MS 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/c81baa34-fa2e-43f6-8b80-535c5513148e?autostart=True


 

 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Joyce Watson MS, Commissioner 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Jane Dodds MS 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Rosemary Hill (Researcher) 

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Briefing session with Mind Cymru on the 'Sort the Switch' report  

1.1 Members received a briefing from young people regarding their report ‘Sort the 

Switch’   

 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee.  

1.2 There were no substitutions. 

 



 

 

3 Scrutiny of Children's Commissioner for Wales Annual Report 2021 - 

2022  

3.1 The Committee scrutinised the Commissioner on her Annual report, Members also 

asked questions on services for care experienced children and budget priorities.  

3.2 The Commissioner agreed to provide the following: 

- Details on how widely children and young people were consulted with on the office 

move; and  

- The Commissioner’s response to a Welsh Government consultation on reform for 

care leavers.  

3.3 Due to time constraints, it was agreed that the question not reached would be sent 

to the Commissioner for a written response.  

 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted.  

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

6 Scrutiny of the Children's Commissioner for Wales - consideration of 

the evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous session. It 

agreed to follow up in writing some of the issues raised during the session. 

 

7 Pre-appointment hearing for Chair and Deputy for Commission for 

Tertiary Education and Research - consideration of the approach  

7.1 The Committee agreed the approach to the pre-appointment hearing.  


